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Introduction:
This is a Minor Use Permit application, requesting approval to sell distilled spirits, wine and onsite brewed beer for a Tapas restaurant (Laguna Libations). The business is proposed to be
located at 6780 Depot Street Suite 120, and parts of Suite 130, in The Barlow. The site is
currently home to the Feed Sonoma (a produce distributor), and The Nectary. The tenant space
is located within a larger building which contains a number of additional tenant spaces, such as:
office space, a gym, and Woodfour Brewing Company. A Use Permit is required because the
restaurant proposes to sell distilled spirits through a Type 75 ABC license (on-sale General
Brew-Pub), is proposing to craft a small amount of beer on site, and is requesting to have
amplified music.
Project Description:
The restaurant proposes to sell beer, wine, and distilled spirits, as well as brew a limited amount
of beer under a Type 75 ABC license. The restaurant proposes to have a seating capacity of
approximately 100 (indoor only) and proposes to open at 11:00 AM daily and close at 2:00 AM.
The existing building has a floor area of 24,501 square feet, 1,486 of which makes up Suite
120’s tenant space. With the addition of the 475 square feet of converted loading dock
(approved through Minor Design Review application 2017-94), the new square footage of the
tenant space will be 1,961 square feet. The tapas restaurant will also be utilizing part of Suite
130 (approximately 1000 square feet). This area will house the kitchen, cold storage, and beer
brewing facilities, this space is shared with The Nectary, which will also be providing ‘elixirs’ and
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juices for the restaurant. Suites 120 and 130 are connected. Suite 120 will be serve as the
seating area and bar for the restaurant, which will offer a variety of seating options.
The applicant is also seeking to permit amplified music on-site.
The applicant has prepared a written statement, which is attached to the report.
Environmental Review:
The proposed use is categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA pursuant to Section
15301, Class 1, which includes operation, repair, maintenance or minor alteration of existing
public or private structures involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at
the time of the lead agency’s determination. The restaurant is proposed to be located in
existing, connected, tenant spaces within The Barlow. The proposed restaurant, brewing
equipment, and conversion of the loading dock to an addition will require minor modification of
the existing tenant spaces.
General Plan Consistency:
The General Plan Land Use designation for this site is Light Industrial. The General Plan
describes Light Industrial as the following: “This designation provides for a wide variety of
commercial, wholesale, service, and processing uses which do not generate excessive adverse
environmental impacts. Other uses allowed in this designation include office ancillary to
industrial uses; warehousing and agricultural products sales and services; auto sales and repair;
food and drink processing; construction yards; research and development, laboratories, light
manufacturing; and similar uses. Residential uses are permitted as a secondary use to the
primary light industrial uses allowed in this land use designation at a density of 12.1 to 25 units
per acre. Maximum FAR shall not exceed 0.75 (not including the residential use).” The tapas
restaurant is consistent with the Light Industrial designation in that restaurants are considered a
commercial use.
Zoning Ordinance Consistency:
The site is located in the M: Industrial District. The Zoning Ordinance states the following: “the
purpose of the M District is to implement the “Industrial” land use category of the General Plan
and to provide areas for the manufacture, assembly, packaging, or storage of products which, in
the opinion of the Planning Commission, are not harmful, injurious, or detrimental to property or
the general welfare of the City and its residents; and other general commercial uses that are
compatible with the industrial uses. This district is applicable to light and general industrial
areas of the City.” The tapas restaurant is consistent with the M District in that it is classified as
Food Sales, which is a permitted use in this zone.
Parking:
The Barlow is subject to the following parking requirement: One space per 400 square
feet for all uses, except residential. The requirement applies to industrial, food, retail,
and other uses. The number of parking spaces being provided at The Barlow meets the
overall parking requirement in terms of building square footage. Parking is shared by the
tenants via reciprocal easements. On a practical level, some of the approved uses at
The Barlow will require more parking, such as a restaurants, while others will require
less parking, such as industrial productions and warehousing facilities. As such, The
Barlow already has sufficient parking to cover the restaurant use proposed.
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A parking study was conducted by Peter Stanley in March 2017, to assess the
status of surplus parking within The Barlow. Based on that study, and taking into
account recent improvements to tenants’ spaces (Crooked Goat Parklet, the
addition to Kosta Browne and the approved addition for this project) there are
currently 30 surplus parking spaces available within The Barlow.
Public Comment:
The Planning Department did the following to comply with Section 17.260.030.B (5) of the
Zoning Ordinance: (1) Provided written notice to all property owners within 600 feet of the
external boundaries of the subject property; (2) provided a written notice that was published in
the Sonoma West Times on January 11, 2018; and (3) posted three written notices publicly on
and within vicinity of the subject property. The Planning Department has not received any
comments from the public as of writing this report.
City Departmental Comment:
The following City departments reviewed the application: Building and Safety, Fire, Engineering,
and Police Services. The following comments were received from the Building and Safety
Department:
“There are some significant flood zone construction requirements that will need to be
addressed. The additional square footage will need to be structural adequate for the
flood water loads. The interior space may need to be connected to the flood seepage
system. The engineer of record for the project should be consulted on the proposed
alterations to the structure to assure they are adequate and meets the flood construction
design criteria.” In addition the Building and Safety Department included a more detailed
list of concerns which are attached to the end of this staff report.
The following comments were received from the Fire Department:
 “Maintain Fire Sprinkler Suppression System. Add or move sprinkler heads as needed.
 Maintain Fire Alarm System. Add or move required Smoke and Heat Detectors, Manual
Pull Stations, Horns/Strobes, Emergency Lighting, Fire Extinguishers, Kitchen
Suppression System (if required).
 Second ADA Compliant Entrance and Egress.
 Full Fire Inspection required.”
These comments have been added as conditions to the end of this staff report. As of writing
this report no comments have been received from the Engineering Department.
Required Findings:
Section 17.120.020.C of the Zoning Ordinance states: “In making any of the findings required
pursuant to this Ordinance, the Planning Commission, or the City Council on appeal, shall
consider whether the proposed use will adversely affect the health, safety or welfare of area
residents or will result in an undue concentration in the area of establishments dispensing, for
sale or other consideration, alcoholic beverages, including beer and wine.”
“The Planning Commission, or City Council on appeal, shall also consider whether the
proposed use will detrimentally affect nearby residentially zoned communities in the area, after
giving consideration to the distance of the proposed use from the following: (1) Residential
buildings; (2) Churches, schools, hospitals, public playgrounds and other similar uses; and (3)
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Other establishments dispensing for sale or other consideration, alcoholic beverages including
beer and wine.”
Analysis:
Laguna Libations proposes to serve beer, wine, and distilled spirits as part of its menu (working
closely with its neighboring tenant The Nectary); in addition to brewing a limited amount of beer
on-site. However, its primary focus will be food as it is a bona-fide tapas restaurant. The
applicant is asking for approval for late night hours, but the business is intended to be a fullservice restaurant, not a late night bar. The intent of the project appears to be compatible with
the neighborhood and greater Sebastopol in that there are a number of restaurants in proximity
and throughout the community that contain dining areas of a similar size; and none of these
businesses have been the source of enforcement and/or other significant problems. If the Use
Permit application is approved, Laguna Libations will be required to submit an Alcohol
Awareness and Security Plan to the Chief of Police for approval.
Laguna Libations also proposes to have expand the restaurant seating capacity by converting
approximately 475 square feet of existing loading dock and small portion of asphalt to an
addition to the restaurant. This addition was reviewed by the Design Review Board on January
3, 2017 and was approved with conditions. Finally, the restaurant will be subject to a number of
conditions that will ensure that it does not have an adverse impact on the surrounding area.
Approval of the Use Permit application does not appear to be detrimental in that there are
already a variety of restaurants, winetasting rooms, wineries, breweries, distilleries, and
convenience markets that operate in close vicinity without any issues.
One recreational amenity is located within a 600-foot radius: The Laguna Skategarden to the
north-east. The Laguna Skategarden is located within close proximity to a number of alcoholrelated businesses, and has not been adversely affected as a result. There are no churches,
hospitals, or schools within a 600-foot radius of the site.
Recommendation:
If it is the consensus of the Planning Commission that the proposed use is compatible with the
site, staff recommends that the application be approved based on the facts, findings, and
analysis set forth in this staff report and subject to the conditions of approval outlined.
Attachments:







Building and Safety Department Comments
Master Planning Application Form
Written Statement
Location Map
Site Photos
Site, Landscape, Elevations, and Floor Plans
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Findings for Use Permit
Application Number 2017-93
Approval to serve beer, wine, and distilled spirits, and brew a limited amount of beer
at 6780 Depot Street, Suite 120
1. That the proposed use is categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA under
Section 15301, Class 1, which includes operation, repair, maintenance or minor alteration of
existing public or private structures involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that
existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination in that the restaurant kitchen and
seating facilities, and brewing equipment will require minor alterations to an existing tenant
space.
2. That the proposed use is consistent with the General Plan and Zoning Ordinance in that the
restaurant operation and its incidental-brewing component are commercial uses, that will be
located in an area that contains a number of industrial and commercial uses.
3. That the proposed use will not adversely affect the health, safety or welfare of area
residents or will result in an undue concentration in the area of establishments dispensing,
for sale or other consideration, alcoholic beverages, including beer and wine, in that the
business is primarily a restaurant.
4. That the restaurant is asking for late night hours but the business is intended to be an eating
establishment with alcoholic beverage service and a limited brewing operation; not a late
night bar.
5. That there are several establishments in Sebastopol with a similar business model that
serve beer, wine, and distilled spirits, including in and around The Barlow, and none of these
businesses have been the source of significant enforcement and/or other problems.
6. That the restaurant will be required to submit an Alcohol Awareness and Security Plan to the
Chief of Police for approval, in addition to compliance with a number of conditions that will
ensure that it does not have an adverse impact on the surrounding area.
Conditions of Approval:
1. Approval is granted for the Alcohol Use Permit described in the application date-stamped
December 18, 2017, except as modified by the conditions of approval, and is valid for a
period of three (3) years during which time the rights granted must be exercised. However,
the applicant may request one (1) one-year extension of this Use Permit from the Planning
Director, pursuant to Zoning Ordinance §17.250.050.
2. Any new signs that will identify the use of this property are subject to the prior approval of
the Design Review Board or City staff, as appropriate. Any and all future signage shall be
part of an approved Sign Program, which shall be submitted to the Planning Department for
Design Review Board approval prior to installation. No signs advertising the availability of
alcohol shall be displayed such that they can be seen from the outside of the premises,
except as may be previously approved by the Design Review Board prior to installation.
3. The City of Sebastopol and its agents, officers and employees shall be defended,
indemnified, and held harmless from any claim, action or proceedings against the City, or its
agents, officers and employees to attach, set aside, void, or annul the approval of this
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application or the environmental determination which accompanies it, or which otherwise
arises out of or in connection with the City’s action on this application, including but not
limited to, damages, costs, expenses, attorney’s fees, or expert witness fees.
4. The primary permitted use is a restaurant. Such use shall be maintained, and food must be
made available during all times that alcohol is served.
5. Hours of operation shall be consistent with the hours stated in the application.
6. Alcohol shall be sold for on-site consumption only. No alcoholic beverages may be sold for
consumption beyond the premises without appropriate City and ABC approvals.
7. Any minimum purchase requirement may be satisfied by the purchase of food or beverages.
In no case shall a “drink minimum” be imposed.
8. Placement of bottles into outdoor recycling bins shall take place only between the hours of
9:00 AM – 9:00 PM.
9. The Planning Director shall interpret applicable requirements in the event of any redundancy
or conflict in conditions of approval.
10. All applicable permits shall be obtained from other approving agencies prior to
commencement of this use, including, but not limited to, ABC, Building, Health, and Fire
Department clearances.
11. No sound may emanate from the building, which violates the Noise Ordinance or causes an
undue disturbance to site neighbors.
12. The applicant shall be responsible for implementing an Alcohol Awareness and Security
Plan, which shall be submitted to the Police Department for review and approval within 60
days from the effective date of the Use Permit approval. The Plan shall describe building
security and fire safety; how the operation will address staff training relative to alcohol
consumption and operational security; and how the operation will coordinate with the Police
Department.
13. A staff-training program shall be implemented and followed to the satisfaction of the Police
Department. Training shall include mandatory training of all managers and servers in an
ABC-certified Responsible Beverage Service training program.
14. Prior to approval of any site improvement or building permits, the applicant may be required
to obtain approval of improvement plans by the Engineering Department, and fulfill any
requirements necessary for issuance of a Building Permit. If any site changes are necessary
as a result of the improvement plans, the applicant may need to return to the Planning
Commission and/or Design Review Board for review of those changes, at staff’s discretion.
15. The business owner shall ensure that employees are drug and alcohol free while on duty.
16. The business owner shall ensure that exterior areas, including the adjacent public street and
sidewalk, are free of trash and other debris that may be generated by patrons.
17. The business owner shall ensure that patrons do not loiter outside the business.
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18. The business owner shall be responsible for removing any graffiti on the outside of the
restaurant.
19. All fees associated with processing this project, and all applicable impact fees, including, but
not limited to school, traffic, water and sewer fees, shall be paid prior to issuance of a
certificate of occupancy.
20. A Business License is required.
21. A Fire and Life Safety Inspection is required.
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